

No. 17-11733-E

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AVERY INSURANCE GROUP, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

v.

DELTA AIR LINES, INC. AND AIRTRAN AIRWAYS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
Civil Action No. 1:09-MD-2089-TCB

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 600-9640

September 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. A PUBLIC INVITATION TO COLLUDE MAY FORM THE BASIS OF A SECTION 1 VIOLATION | 5 |
| A. Invitations to Collude Accepted by Performance Are Unlawful Tacit Agreements | 5 |
| B. The Public Nature of Fornaro’s Statement Does Not Undermine its Use as a Plus Factor | 7 |
| II. STATEMENTS IN EARNINGS CALLS MAY FORM THE BASIS OF A SECTION 1 VIOLATION | 11 |
| A. Competitively Sensitive Information Need Not Be Disclosed to Investors | 11 |
| B. The FTC Has Held Statements Similar to Fornaro’s to Be Improper Invitations to Collude | 13 |
| C. Earnings Calls Pose a Significant Danger of Facilitating Collusion | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478, 484 (1st Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984) | 16 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968) | 6 |
| <i>Gainesville Utilities Dept. v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1978) | 6 |
| <i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002) | 9, 11 |
| <i>In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y.1996) | 11 |
| <i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990) | 7, 9, 16 |
| <i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010) | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) | 7, 18 |
| <i>In re Fortiline, LLC</i> , No. 151-0000, 2016 WL 4379041 (F.T.C. Aug. 9, 2016) | 3 |
| <i>In re McWane, Inc.</i> , No. 9351, 2012 WL 4101793 (F.T.C. Sep. 14, 2012) | 3, 6 |
| <i>In re U-Haul Int’l, Inc.</i> , 150 F.T.C. 1 (2010), 2010 WL 9549977 | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Valassis Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 141 F.T.C. 247 (2006), 2006 WL 6679058 | 13, 15 |
| <i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939) | 5 |
| <i>Liu v. Amerco</i> , 677 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2012) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) | 4, 16 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Airline Tariff Publishing Co.</i> , Proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement, 59 Fed. Reg. 15,225 (Mar. 31, 1994) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , Complaint, No. 1:13 cv 01236 (Sep. 5, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1963)..... | 8 |
| <i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) | 9, 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| American Antitrust Institute, Letter re: The Open Skies Debate— Promoting Competition or Protecting a U.S. Airline Oligopoly? (Nov. 9, 2015) | 18 |
| VI Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010) <i>passim</i> | |
| Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014)..... | 4 |
| José Azar, Martin C. Schmalz & Isabel Tecu, Anti-Competitive Effects of Common Ownership (Univ. of Mich. Stephen M. Ross Sch. of Bus., Working Paper No. 1235, March 15, 2017) | 17, 18 |
| Michael D. Blechman, <i>Conscious Parallelism, Signaling and Facilitating Devices: The Problem of Tacit Collusion Under the Antitrust Laws</i> , 24 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 881 (1979) | 7 |
| Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Benefits of Competition and Indicators of Market Power</i> (May 2016) | 17 |
| Colin J. Diamond & Irina Yevmenenko, White & Case LLP, <i>Earnings Releases and Earnings Calls</i> , Practical Law (Sep. 18, 2015) | 12 |
| Einer Elhauge, <i>Horizontal Shareholding</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1267 (2016) | 17 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005) | 9 |
| Louis Kaplow, <i>Competition Policy and Price Fixing</i> (2015) | 9 |
| William Page, <i>Tacit Agreement Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act</i> , 81 Antitrust L.J. 593 (2017)..... | 6, 15 |
| Eric A. Posner, Fiona Scott Morton, and E. Glen Weyl, <i>A Proposal to Limit the Anticompetitive Power of Institutional Investors</i> , 81 Antitrust L.J. (forthcoming 2017)..... | 17 |
| Staff Legal Bulletin No. 1, S.E.C. Release No. SLB – 1, 1997 WL 34684190 (Feb. 28, 1997) | 11 |
| James B. Stewart, ‘Discipline’ for Airlines, <i>Pain for Fliers</i> , N.Y. Times, June 12, 2015 | 18 |
| <i>Too Much of a Good Thing</i> , The Economist, Mar. 26, 2016..... | 17 |
